
MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 31 January 2017
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

2  Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 6th December, 2016 (HWB.31.01.2017/2)  
(Pages 3 - 8)

3  Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
24th November, 2016  (HWB.31.01.2017/3)  (Pages 9 - 16)

4  Minutes from the Barnsley Community Safety Partnership held on 23rd 
November, 2016 (HWB.31.01.2017/4)  (Pages 17 - 22)

5  Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 7th December, 2016  
(HWB.31.01.2017/5)  (Pages 23 - 26)

6  Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 22nd November, 
2016 (HWB.31.01.2017/6)  (Pages 27 - 30)

For Decision/Discussion

7  Health and Wellbeing Board Risk Register (HWB.31.01.2017/7)  (To Follow)

8  Suicide Prevention Action Plan (HWB.31.01.2017/8)  (Pages 31 - 34)

9  Future in Mind Transformation Plan - Presentation (HWB.31.01.2017/9)  (Pages 
35 - 220)

10  End of Life Care (HWB.31.01.2017/10)  (Pages 221 - 232)

For Information

11  CCG Commissioning Intentions 2017/18 - 2018/19 (HWB.31.01.2017/11)  (Pages 
233 - 248)

To: Chair and Members of Health and Wellbeing Board:-

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Dr Nick Balac, Chair, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice Chair)
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson – People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson – Communities
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health
Lesley Smith, Chief Officer, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group

Public Document Pack



Scott Green, Chief Superintendent, South Yorkshire Police
Emma Wilson, NHS England Area Team
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Dr Richard Jenkins, Medical Director, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Rob Webster, Chief Executive, SWYPFT
Helen Jaggar, Chief Executive Berneslai Homes

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 23 January 2017



MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 6 December 2016
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present 

Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Communities
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Lesley Smith, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Emma Wilson, NHS England Area Team
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Helen Jaggar, Chief Executive, Berneslai Homes Chair of the Provider Forum
Diane Wake, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Andrea Wilson, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

33 Election of a Chair 

In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, the Board considered nominations for 
Chair of the meeting.  

RESOLVED that Councillor Andrews be elected Chair for this meeting

(Councillor Andrews in the Chair)

34 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

35 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 4th October, 2016 (HWB.06.12.2016/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th October, 
2016.  

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

36 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
6th October, 2016 (HWB.06.12.2016/3) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the Children and Young People's Trust 
Executive Group meeting held on 6th October, 2016. 

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

Page 3

HWB.31.01.2017/2



2

37 Place Based Local Plan (HWB.06.12.2016/5) 

The meeting received a report giving an update of the progress made in developing 
the Barnsley Place Base
[...]
7 above.  The STP sought to set out a 
vision / ambition for the development of health services, but would be implemented 
by the Place Based Plan.

The vision was outlined in paragraph 4 of the report, and could be summarised as 
taking the necessary actions to help people live well in their area.  This would need a 
conversation with the public about these actions and any changes, but with any 
specific proposals subject to detailed business cases and public consultation.  Any 
proposals would be referred to the Board for consideration.  The meeting noted the 
resource gap identified in the STP process, but this reflected the position if no 
changes were made.  The importance of avoiding any actions that further increased 
health inequalities was emphasised.

RESOLVED that the vision, ambition and priorities of the plan be supported and all 
agencies work with STP partners at a South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw level to 
develop the priorities and to support the direction of travel set out in the STP.

Page 4



3

39 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (HWB.06.12.2016/6) 

The meeting received a report on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), 
summarising the main health and wellbeing issues in Barnsley.  In addition to a 
formal report, an infographic illustrating the main issues had been developed, and the 
evidence base would also be made accessible via the Barnsley Council website in 
the form of briefings, profiles, infographics and more detailed reports.  Work 
continued to review and develop the JSNA evidence base, in response to new 
information and feedback, so decisions can be made on the most accurate and 
timely data.  In particular, there was a need for further work on how to access fuller 
data for harder-to-reach groups and with the Equality Forums.

The meeting discussed the importance of using the JSNA as the basis for developing 
plans and strategies for service provision.  In particular, there was a need to focus on 
the main interventions that
[...]
of work on access to general practice and CAMHS, and to 
continue to work with the Deaf Forum regarding access to Assessment and Care 
Management Services and to work with the Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat.

The meeting discussed the content of the annual report, and Members expressed 
their appreciation of the work done by Healthwatch volunteers.  The Board reflected 

Page 5



4

on the importance of the insights provided by Healthwatch in relation to specific 
services, and the need for agencies to respond promptly to any observations made.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the Healthwatch Barnsley Annual Report for 2015/16 be received and 

arrangements be made to share this with respective organisations;
(ii) that the proposed activities and priorities for 2016/17 be noted and the Senior 

Strategic Development Group support these activities by responding promptly to 
any queries or recommendations made by Healthwatch;

(iii) that the Board place on record its appreciation to Healthwatch members, 
volunteers and staff for their work over the past year.

41 Safer Barnsley Partnership Plan (HWB.06.12.2016/8) 

The meeting received the Partnership achievements since the previous Plan and 
identifying a series of collective priorities which would make the most difference to 
achieve the best outcomes for individuals, families and communities in tackling crime 
and disorder, combating substance misuse and reducing reoffending.  For the first 
time, the Plan had been subject to public consultation, and, although the number of 
responses were relatively small, the Partnership hoped that this was the first step in 
achieving better engagement on these issues.  Members commented on the positive 
progress made in community safety issues as a result of the collaboration between 
the responsible agencies.

RESOLVED that the Safer Barnsley Partnership Plan for 2016–2020 be endorsed.

42 SEND Strategy (HWB.06.12.2016/9) 

The meeting received a report on the aims and strategic priorities of the Borough’s 
Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND(D)) Strategy 2016-18.  The 
Strategy set out a range of objectives within three priorities: Improving lifelong 
outcomes for Children and Young People with SEN(D) and their families; Involving, 
engaging and enabling those children, young people and families; and Ensuring the 
highest quality of provision and services through effective procurement and 
commissioning arrangements.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the recent publication of the Strategy be noted and partners seek to adopt 

its broad aims and strategic priorities;
(ii) that any implications of the forthcoming Ofsted inspection of the Borough’s 

SEN(D) provision in the Borough during 2016/17 and the proposals in the 
Education White Paper, published in March 2016, regarding the continuing role 
of local authorities and their partners in SEN(D) provision be the subject of 
further reports to the Board in due course.

43 Travel Assistance Policy (HWB.06.12.2016/10) 

The meeting received a report on the draft Travel Assistance Policy, seeking to 
update the current Home to School Transport Policy.  The revised policy focused 
particularly on promoting independence in how transport was provided or supported. 
 Consultation with service users, residents and relevant stakeholders was currently 

Page 6



5

underway, with the intention of the updated policy being implemented from 1st April 
2017.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

44 Police and Crime Commissioners and Health and Wellbeing Boards 
(HWB.06.12.2016/11) 

The meeting received a joint letter from the Home Secretary and Secretary of State 
for Health, highlighting some of the important benefits that could be realised through 
closer collaboration between policing and health partners.  The meeting noted that 
the District Police Commander for Barnsley had been a member of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board since its inception, and reference was made to the consideration of 
the Safer Bar
[...]
SNA, including information relevant to 
Wards and Councils. 

• In the next few months a mapping exercise will be undertaken to 
reveal where the ‘hotspots’ are in Barnsley.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 

Page 11



  Action 
The following questions/ comments were raised: 
 
Children in Care 
It was noted that children in care are not specifically mentioned in the 
JSNA and Sharon Galvin pointed out that this is something that inspectors 
would ask about. Liz and Sharon agreed to work together to include this 
information.  
 
JSNA and JSIA 
Tim Innes queried the possibility of the JSNA and JSIA being merged. Liz 
explained that whilst there are links between the two documents they need 
to be kept separate. The JSNA is a public document which is focused on 
health, and needs to be continually updated, whereas the JSIA has a 
restricted audience, concentrates on crime and anti-social behaviour and 
is updated annually. Information in the evidence base links the two 
documents. Rachel stated that this had also been considered by the 
Senior Strategic Development Group who had concluded that whilst the 
two documents need to be in tandem their audiences are different.  
 
Liz undertook to circulate the link to the JSNA once it is accessible. Rachel 
stressed the importance of members making a commitment to use the 
data in the JSNA.  

 
Liz/ Sharon 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Liz 

   
6. Information Sharing (Sara Hydon) 

Richard explained that this item had come out of a discussion at a 
previous meeting about the importance of sharing the right information and 
an acknowledgement that the systems in place don’t always support that. 
It had been requested that Luke Sayers attend a TEG meeting to consider 
how information sharing could be improved between organisations, 
however Luke had since left the organisation and Sara was seeking 
further guidance about what was required and the type of information that 
needs to be shared. 
   
Duri
[...]
ards to the ISA for the Town Centre CCTV systems, a Service Level 
Agreement between Barnsley MBC and South Yorkshire Police has been developed. 

Page 17

HWB.31.01.2017/4



Barnsley Community Safety Partnership
Executive Group meeting 

2

Barnsley MBC has drafted an ISA for the sharing of information from the traffic 
cameras which is currently being considered for implementation. 

A report was requested for presentation at the next Board meeting providing an 
overview of the CCTV systems in operation across Barnsley and the agreed 
governance arrangements. 
Action : Paul Brannan / Jakki Hardy / Liz Blackburn to meet and present a 
CCTV overview report including governance arrangements at the next 
meeting.

Item 2.1 – CSE Safeguarding

Ben Finley/Paul Brannan have met and progress has been made with regards to 
addressing issues with some accommodation providers within Barnsley where other 
Local Authorities are placing young people and ASB is a concern.  Mel-John Ross 
informed the meeting that Safeguarding have requested to be informed when 
placements from outside the area are arriving in Barnsley.
Action : Ben Finley to provide a further update at the next meeting 
regarding progress with accommodation providers and current 
approaches/agreed protocols.

Item 6 – Information Sharing Protocol (ISP)

Mel Fitzpatrick informed the group that meetings have been arranged with Barnsley 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and the South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust to negotiate their sign-up to the ISP.  A further update to be given 
at the next meeting.
Action : Mel Fitzpatrick to provide a further update regarding the Safer 
Barnsley Information Sharing Protocol at the next meeting.

Item 9 – Self-assessment – night time economy

Diane Lee has now completed the presentation on the findings of the self-
assessment; the Chair asked if the presentation could be given to the next meeting.  
Action : Diane Lee to be invited to deliver the Night Time Sel
[...]
uary 2017

SUICIDE PREVENTION 

Report Sponsor: Julia Burrows
Report Author: Rebecca Clarke
Received by SSDG: 12 September 2016
Date of Report: 17 January 2017

1. Purpose of Report

1.1.  To provide members with an overview of the latest cross-government suicide 
prevention strategy and an update in local suicide prevention work in Barnsley. 

2. Recommendations

2.1.  Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to:-

 Note the progress so far on suicide prevention work.
 To support the development of the suicide prevention action plan

3. Introduction/ Background

3.1 Suicides are not inevitable.  They are often the end point of a complex history 
of risk factors and distressing events; the prevention of suicide has to address 
this complexity.  This can only be done by working collaboratively across all 
sectors. Suicide causes much distress to the families and friends affected and 
this is one of the key areas for consideration in suicide prevention.

3.2 Suicide prevention is one of the indicators in the Public Health Outcomes 
Framework and so it falls under the strategic responsibility of the Director of 
Public Health.  

3.3 The All Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) on Suicide and Self-harm 
published an “Inquiry into Local Suicide Prevention Plans in England” in 
January 2015.  The APPG considered that there were three main elements 
that are essential to the successful implementation of the national strategy for 
suicide prevention.  All local authorities must have in place: 

 Suicide audit work to understand local suicide risk
 A suicide prevention plan in order to identify the initiatives required to 

address local suicide risk

Page 31

HWB.31.01.2017/8



2

 A multi-agency suicide prevention group to involve all relevant statutory 
agencies and voluntary organisations in implementing the local action 
plan.

3.4 The third progress report of the cross-government suicide prevention strategy 
was published on the 9th January 2017.  The strategy detail
[...]
ren, Young 
People and 

Families Trust    

HEALTH & 
WELLBEING  

BOARD 

Joint Intelligence Group 
(JSNA/JSIA) 

Full Council 

Healthwatch 
Barnsley 

Partner 
Agencies 

One Barnsley 
Board 

Senior 
Strategic 

Development 
Group 

Local Adults’  
Safeguarding Board 

Local Children’s  
Safeguarding Board 

Community Safety 
Partnership 

Anti-Poverty 

Board 

Appendix 10 Governance 
Flowchart 

 Barnsley Citizens, Providers, Workforce -  Communication, Consultation and Engagement 

P
age 219



Proposed networks for the Barnsley Children, Young People and Families Trust 

 

 

Future in Mind 
Stakeholder  Group 

Children and Young People 

and  

Families Trust    

Partner Agencies  CYPF Executive             
Commissioning 
Group 

• BMBC, Barnsley
CCG

• NHS ENGLAND
• Others

Disabled 
Children and 

Young People’s 
Strategic 

Programme 
Board 

   Child Health 
Programme 

Board 

Chair - DPH 

Links to the 
    H&W

 
B 

Think Family 
Programme 

Board 
Chair – BMBC 

Links to the 
H&WB 

Youth 
Offending 
Strategic 

Management 
Group 
Chair – 
BMBC 

Links to 
Community 

Safety 
Parent and 
carers forum 

Barnsley 
Alliance 
Board 

Chair - 
BMBC 

Links to BEP 

1. Care4Us Council
2. BMBC Corporate
Parenting 

Barnsley SCB 

Accountable to 
BMBC Chief 

Executive 
HealthWatch 

(Independent) 
Ofsted Improvement 
Board 

Links to H&WB 

BMBC & BSCB 

Chair - Independent 

Barnsley Youth Council 

 Communication, Consultation and Engagement with Barnsley’s children, young people, families, communities, workforce etc. 

Partnership 
groups connected 
to the CYPFT  

P
age 220



Page 221

HWB.31.01.2017/10



Page 222



1

REPORT TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date: 31st January 2017 

PALLIATIVE AND END OF LIFE CARE: POSITION PAPER  

Report Sponsor: Janet Owen (End of Life Care 
Clinical Lead) South and West 
Yorkshire Partnership NHS Trust 
and Chair of Barnsley End of Life 
Care Clinical Steering Group 

Report Author: Richard Lynch (Head of 
Commissioning, Governance and 
Partnerships) Barnsley MBC  

Received by SSDG: 17th January 2017  
Date of Report: 19th January 2017  

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform the Board of current provision for palliative and end of life care in the 
Borough, following the recent publication of the Government’s response to the 
recent independent review of choice in end of life care.  

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to:-

 Note the priorities of the Barnsley End of Life Care Strategy and the outcomes 
of a review of the Strategy, together with the extent to which local service 
provision for palliative or end of life care, in the Borough, is continually  
informed  through developments in policy, including the Government’s recent 
response to the independent review.        

3.0 Background and Context

3.1 In 2008 the Department of Health (DH) published the first National End of Life 
Care Strategy as a 10 year plan. Following this, in 2010, a Barnsley Strategy 
was written to provide a vision and direction for local services. In 2015 the 
Barnsley End of Life Care Strategy was reviewed and refreshed by Barnsley 
CCG to build on the original recommendations and consider future priorities in 
light of changes in practice and national reports including “More Care Less 
Pathway“(2013) and “One Chance To Get It Right” (2014).

3.2 Since then, there has been a number of further reports including Ambitions 
For Palliative And End Of Life Care Framework (2015) National Institute for 

Page 223



2

Clinical Care Excellence (NICE) Guidelines For Care Of The Dying Adult In 
The Last Days Of Life (2015) Commissioner Check List For End Of Life Care 
(2016) and most recently the DH’s response To The Independent Review Of 
End Of Life Care (2016) and NHS England’s Specialist Level Palliative Care: 
Information for Commissioners (2016). All of these reports have been 
considered by the Borough’s end of life care clinical steering group an
[...]
the last days and weeks of life and their families, 
providing individualised packages of care to enable a person to be cared for in 
their preferred place and providing carer respite for those with any life limiting 
illness.

4.6.7 Clinical Support And Education

4.6.8 The End of Life Care Team is employed by SWYPFT but works with all health 
and social care providers in Barnsley to support the development of high 
quality, end of life care through education and clinically based 

Page 225



4

support/coaching for generalist staff . The service has introduced and 
supports generalist use of tools for improving end of life care across Barnsley. 

5.0 Review Of The Barnsley End Of Life Care Strategy (2015)

5.1 In 2015, the Barnsley CCG led a review of the local end of life care strategy.  
Provision was considered against national and local expectations and key 
recommendations were identified to further develop the quality of end of life 
care provided in Barnsley.

5.2 The review recognised the progress already made in the following categories:

o Collaboration and Integration

o Education /Training 

o Care Planning. 

5.3 The importance of a collaborative and whole borough approach was central to 
the end of life care strategy and the development of a single integrated 
pathway has been a significant factor. The refreshed strategy noted some key 
achievements that have reflected this and which are summarised below:

 The partnership working between health and social care teams 
 The development of a district wide end of life care education programme
 The development of a ‘My Care Plan’ district wide tool to support 

individualised care and the development of a personalised care plan for those 
in the last days or hours of life

 The introduction of the ‘Preferred Priorities For Care’ document as a template 
for advance care planning and the sharing of personal preferences and 
wishes

 The introduction of a regional ‘Do Not Attempt Cardio Pulmonary 
Resuscit
[...]
ment of the Map of Medicine and further work to support the 
recognition of palliative/end of life care need .

 Development of access to psychological and spiritual care

Page 230



9

7.1.3 Extending Choice 

 To evaluate the need for specific beds (for example in care homes) identified 
for palliative care and led by palliative care services  to allow increased choice 
regarding place of death.  

 To further support the development and models of working in care homes to 
develop clinical leadership for care home residents who are approaching the 
end of life

 To link end of life care developments to current work being completed by the 
‘Living With And Beyond Cancer’ work stream

 To further consider links to personalised budgets for palliative and end of life 
care

8.0 Independent Review Of Choice In End Of Life Care: Government’s 
Response 

8.1 The Government’s response to the Independent  Review highlighted the need 
to prioritise end of life care, work collaboratively and provide integrated 
services. It also made a commitment regarding expectations at the end of life 
which are summarised below:

 Honest discussions between care professionals and dying people
 Dying people making informed choices about their care
 Personalised care plans for all
 The discussion of personalised care plans with care professionals
 The involvement of family and carers in dying peoples care
 A key contact so dying people know who to contact at any time of day

9.0 Conclusion And Next Steps

9.1 This report sets out the developments which have resulted in the current level 
and range of provision for palliative or end of life care in the Borough, based 
upon the local Strategy. 

9.2 This is characterised by a consistent focus on individual needs, wishes and 
preferences and personalised care planning. The involvement of families and 
carers has been a key consideration with services having been positively 
reviewed by the CCG and externally assessed by the CQC and bench marked 
against national data. In line with the Government’s response to the outcomes 
of the recent independent review, there has been a continued focus on the 

Page 231



10

priority development of collaborative and integrated services which is guided 
by the district wide end of life care clinical steering group.  

9.3 In acknowledging these strengths, there is also a willingness to develop 
services, further, particularly for those with a non cancer diagnosis and in 
access to services. The Service is committed to further improvements in 
personalised care planning and extending choice, again, in line with the 
Government’s response to the independent review.. 

10.0 Resource Implications 

10.1 There are no resource implications arising from considering this report. 

11.0 Appendices And Background Papers  

11.1 There are no appendices to this report. Background papers used in the 
compilation of this report are available to view by contacting Karen Sadler, 
People Directorate, Barnsley MBC, PO Box 639, Barnsley S70 9GG, 
telephone (01226) 773836 or e-mail karensadler@barnsley.gov.uk  

Page 232



1

Commissioning Intentions 2017/18 – 2018/19 

This paper sets out the NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group commissioning 
intentions for 2017/18 to 2018/19.  

In the interests of openness, transparency and partnership working, all NHS 
Barnsley CCG commissioning intentions are set out below for all providers, 
interested parties and the public to see.

Setting the Context

In 2017/18 and 2018/19 NHS Barnsley CCG are committed to working together to 
make significant steps forward in transforming health and care services in Barnsley 
and particularly making progress against the commitments set out in the NHS Five 
Year Forward View and towards our long term ambitions to move care closer to 
home.  We will do this through delivering the Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
(STP) for the whole of South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw (SYB) and our local 
commission
[...]
o look at ways to increase direct access to cardiac 

investigations and advice and guidance to enable more 
patients to be managed in primary care without the need 
for a cardiology  outpatient appointment.

Page 247



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 6th December, 2016 (HWB.31.01.2017/2)
	3 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 24th November, 2016  (HWB.31.01.2017/3)
	4 Minutes from the Barnsley Community Safety Partnership held on 23rd November, 2016 (HWB.31.01.2017/4)
	5 Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 7th December, 2016  (HWB.31.01.2017/5)
	6 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 22nd November, 2016 (HWB.31.01.2017/6)
	8 Suicide Prevention Action Plan (HWB.31.01.2017/8)
	9 Future in Mind Transformation Plan - Presentation (HWB.31.01.2017/9)
	Future in Mind - LTP Refresh October 2016
	LTP Refresh - October 2016 FINAL
	Appendix 1 - Barnsley CAMHS KPI Report Aug 2016-17
	Appendix 2 - Future in Mind - Funding Allocations
	Appendix 3 - Barnsley College Emotional Wellbeing Pilot Project Report PDF
	Appendix 4 - Barnsley Young Comissioners Poster 2016
	Appendix 5 - CAMHS ED implementation final 12.08.16
	Appendix 6 - Perinatal Flowchart Barnsley
	Appendix 7 - Framework for Routine Outcome Measurement in Liaison Psychiatry 02
	Appendix 8 - Barnsley - CAMHS Tier 4 Activity and Spend 2015-16
	Appendix 9 - Terms of Reference Aug 2016
	Appendix 10 - Governance Flowchart

	Appendix 1 - Barnsley CAMHS KPI Report Aug 2016-17
	Appendix 2 - Future in Mind - Funding Allocations
	Appendix 3 - Barnsley College Emotional Wellbeing Pilot Project Report PDF
	Appendix 4 - Barnsley Young Comissioners Poster 2016
	Appendix 5 - CAMHS ED implementation final 12.08.16
	Appendix 6 - Perinatal Flowchart Barnsley
	Appendix 7 - Framework for Routine Outcome Measurement in Liaison Psychiatry 02
	Appendix 8 - Barnsley - CAMHS Tier 4 Activity and Spend 2015-16 v3
	Appendix 9 - Terms of Reference Aug 2016
	Appendix 10 - Governance Flowchart

	10 End of Life Care (HWB.31.01.2017/10)
	Barnsley Health and Wellbeing Board Report (Palliative or End of Life Care - Position Paper) (31st Jan 2017)

	11 CCG Commissioning Intentions 2017/18 - 2018/19 (HWB.31.01.2017/11)





Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 31 January 2017
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present 

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Nick Balac, Chair, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice Chair)
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Communities
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Ann O'Flynn for Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Lesley Smith, Chief Officer, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Scott Green, Chief Superintendent, South Yorkshire Police
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Steve Wragg, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Sean Rayner, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

51 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

52 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 6th December, 2016 (HWB.31.01.2017/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th December, 
2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

53 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
24th November, 2016  (HWB.31.01.2017/3) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s 
Trust Executive Group held on 24th November, 2016.

The meeting noted the reference in minute 7 to the Healthy Lifestyle Services and 
proposals to launch the Daily Mile in primary schools, with the request that all partner 
organisations adopt it in some form.  The meeting also noted the work to refresh the 
Continuous Service Improvement Plan, highlighted in minute 11, which had been 
commissioned following a joint meeting of the Children and Young People’s Trust 
and the Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board in November 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.



2

54 Minutes from the Barnsley Community Safety Partnership held on 23rd 
November, 2016 (HWB.31.01.2017/4) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Community Safety Partnership held on 
23rd November, 2016.

The meeting noted proposals to negotiate the adoption of the Information Sharing 
Protocol with both Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and the South West 
Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, although this was understood to be 
mandatory, rather than negotiable.  The application of the Protocol would be 
discussed further at the next meeting of the Partnership.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

55 Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 7th December, 2016  
(HWB.31.01.2017/5) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Provider Forum meeting held on 7th 
December, 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

56 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 22nd November, 
2016 (HWB.31.01.2017/6) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership 
held on 22nd November, 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

57 Health and Wellbeing Board Risk Register (HWB.31.01.2017/7) 

The meeting received a report on the position on key risks identified in the Health 
and Wellbeing Board Risk Register following a review and refinements made by the 
Senior Strategic Development Group (SSDG), noting the control and mitigation 
actions in place in response to these risks.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the refinements made to the Health and Wellbeing Board Risk Register, set 
out at Paragraph 3.4 and Appendix 1 to the report, be approved;

(ii)  that the Risk Register be reviewed again by the Board at its meeting in June 
2017, with more detailed consideration given to specific risks, if considered 
appropriate by Board members or SSDG.

58 Suicide Prevention Action Plan (HWB.31.01.2017/8) 

The meeting received a report and presentation giving an overview of the latest 
cross-government suicide prevention strategy and an update on work in Barnsley.  
The presentation highlighted data in relation to suicide in the borough, drawn from a 
recent audit, and the meeting noted the focus of an action plan to achieve a 10% 



3

reduction in suicides by 2021.  Members noted the extent to which suicide was 
preventable, given the right focus and support for vulnerable people, and welcomed 
the use of social media and engagement with local media, such as the Barnsley 
Chronicle, to get the message across.  The meeting considered what more could be 
done to make contact with people who might be at risk, and the meeting noted 
particular opportunities presented by making links with Barnsley College and the 
Registrars’ Service.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the progress to date on suicide prevention work be noted;

(ii) that the development of the suicide prevention action plan outlined in the report 
and presentation be supported;

(iii) that contact be made with Barnsley College and Registrars’ Service to consider 
how they might provide support to the action plan in their contacts with young 
people and those who have suffered a bereavement respectively.

59 Future in Mind Transformation Plan - Presentation (HWB.31.01.2017/9) 

This item was deferred.

60 End of Life Care (HWB.31.01.2017/10) 

The meeting received a report on the current provision for palliative and end of life 
care in the Borough, following the recent publication of the Government’s response to 
the recent independent review of choice in end of life care.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the priorities of the Barnsley End of Life Care Strategy and the outcomes of 
a review of the Strategy, together with the extent to which local service provision 
for palliative or end of life care, in the Borough, is continually informed through 
developments in policy, including the Government’s recent response to the 
independent review, be noted;

(ii) that the Minister for Community Health & Care be advised of Barnsley’s position 
on this matter.

61 CCG Commissioning Intentions 2017/18 - 2018/19 (HWB.31.01.2017/11) 

The meeting received for information a report on the NHS Barnsley Clinical 
Commissioning Group commissioning intentions for 2017/18 to 2018/19. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


